
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Services Agenda
Thursday, 3 September 2015 at 6.00 pm
Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings TN34 1QR

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 and the minutes of the 

Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees held 
on 18 June 2015 (attached)

1 - 10

4.  Meeting with Kier Services to discuss waste management and 
streetscene
(Representative of Kier Services attending for this item)
(Spoken Report)

5.  Update on the local health landscape
(Dr Roger Elias, Chair of NHS Hastings & Rother Clinical 
Commissioning Group; Dr Susan Rae, GP Board Member, Hastings 
and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group and Richard Watson, 
Hastings and Rother – Health Inequalities Programme Manager 
attending for this item)
(Spoken Report)

6.  Quarter One Performance and Financial Monitoring Report 11 - 32
(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance, 
Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

7.  Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16 33 - 34
(Mark Horan, Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer)

Public Document Pack



2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

11 JUNE 2015

O&S. 1

Present: Councillors Westley (Chair), Fitzgerald, Turner, Charman, Edwards 
and Lee

Lead Members in Attendance: Councillors Chowney, Davies, Forward and 
Poole

Apologies for absence were noted from Councillor Scott 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute Number Interest
Westley 3 Personal – she is employed by East 

Sussex County Council

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2015 AND THE JOINT 
BUDGET OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 
JANUARY 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2015 and 
the minutes of the Joint Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 29 January 2015 be approved as a correct record 

3. CORPORATE PLAN PART III - YEAR END PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 
AND TARGET SETTING 2015/16 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer presented the report which 
outlined year-end performance against the targets and milestones set out in part II of 
the corporate plan for 2014/15, the report also set out actions that would be taken in 
2015/16 to address any areas of shortfall.  The committee’s views were sought on the 
proposed performance indicators for 2015/16.

Discussion took place regarding changes to the way crimes are recorded by the 
police.  Members acknowledged that accurate data on crime was essential to 
informing the council’s approach to supporting community safety.  The Assistant 
Director for Environment and Place advised that alcohol related crime had been 
reduced significantly as a result of a range of initiatives by the council and its partners, 
including the reduce the strength campaign.

Consideration was given to the arrangements for the waste and street cleansing 
contract with Kier Services.  The Lead Member for Environment, Leisure and 
Amenities advised that the next Joint Waste Committee was due to receive update 
reports on recycling, efforts to improve streetscene and staffing arrangements across 
the  contract.  The Assistant Director for Environment and Place explained that officers 
in the council’s waste team continued to monitor performance closely and applied 
rectifications where necessary to ensure the contractual requirements were met.  The 
Leader of the Council commented that the recent launch of My Hastings Online would 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

11 JUNE 2015

O&S. 2

make it easier for residents to report waste and streetscene issues directly to the 
council’s contractor.

Members noted that specialist contractors had temporarily been recruited to enable 
the council to carry out food hygiene inspections, due to staff shortages within the 
team.  The council had completed 95% of its scheduled inspections for the year; the 
team also offered advice on food safety requirements to new businesses. The 
Assistant Director for Environment and Place advised that the department had since 
been restructured, and the staff vacancies filled, which should reduce the need to 
employ specialist contractors in the future.

The Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure advised that the council was working in 
partnership with the Environment Agency and East Sussex County Council to review 
the Bulverhythe Flood Plan, and extend the flood prevention measures to cover the 
whole town.

Discussion took place regarding attendance at the White Rock Theatre performances; 
the council had exceeded its target for March 2015 achieving audience figures of 
76,743.  The Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure highlighted that this was largely 
due to better than expected attendance at the Christmas Pantomime.  The committee 
recommended that the year end target for March 2016 should be increased, to reflect 
the increased attendance.

RESOLVED (by 4 for 1 against with 0 abstentions) to recommend to 
Cabinet that performance indicator target 2.1, the number of people 
attending White Rock Theatre performances, for March 2016 be increased 
from 75,000 to 77,000. 

The committee also thanked Virginia Gilbert, who was due to leave the council, for her 
efforts during her time as Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure.

Consideration was given to options to improve the offer for students in the town.  The 
Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture confirmed that the council had 
developed a relationship with the students union of the University of Brighton. She 
commented that the variety of cafes, restaurants and venues in
[...]
cy had let four 
properties, the tenants of which may otherwise have been unable to access 
affordable, high quality accommodation in the private rented sector.

Members welcomed the update that the target to determine major residential and 
commercial planning applications had been exceeded, 96.9% of applications had 
been determined within 13 weeks by March 2015. 

Members discussed the planned refurbishment works to Bottle Alley, as part of the 
council’s wider Seafront Strategy.  The Leader of the Council advised that works to 
refurbish and redecorate Bottle Alley were due to begin in September 2015, the works 
included installing new lighting throughout the structure.

The Marketing and Improvement Manger advised that the council was currently in the 
process of upgrading its CCTV facilities.  An all Member site visit to the CCTV control 
room would be scheduled, once the works had been completed.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that –
1) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee thank staff for their hard work 

in achieving the targets set out in the corporate plan;
2) The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 

proposed performance indicator targets for 2015/16 be referred to the 
Cabinet meeting on 6 July 2015

3) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee assist the council pilot new 
ways of presenting performance during 2015/16

The reason for this decision was:
To assist with the approval process for the corporate plan and assist Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee members to undertake their performance management role.

   
 

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

11 JUNE 2015

O&S. 4

4. FINAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE 
COUNCIL'S ROLE IN RAISING EDUCATIONAL ACHIEVEMENT IN 
HASTINGS AND EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR THE TOWN'S 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN AN ACADEMISED CONTEXT 

Councillor Batsford, as Chair of the review, presented the review team’s findings to the 
committee.  He explained that the review had arisen because of the changing 
educational landscape in the town, the role of a number of key education agencies, 
including the Local Education Authority, had also changed. Hastings had a history of 
below average educational attainment, and members noted that this issue was shared 
by a number of other coastal towns.  The review had examined the role of Hastings 
Borough Council in supporting partnership working between key stakeholders to help 
improve educational performance and outcomes for the town’s children and young 
people.

The review had included contributions from both education providers and non-
educational partners.  Members had been encouraged by the commitment of all 
partners to working in partnership to help improve educational outcomes for young 
people.  Members identified a number of key themes impacting educational 
attainment, including the recruitment and retention of high calibre staff, support for 
pupils with special educational needs and the image of Hastings as place to live and 
work.  The team considered examples of good practice from other authorities, 
including a model for partnership working adopted by Essex County Council and 
Tendring District Council.

The review team recommended formation of a task and finish group consisting of key 
partners to consider a model for future partnership working.  The recommendations of 
the task and finish group would then be considered by the Local Strategic Partnership. 

The committee thanked all those who had contributed to the review for their efforts.

RESOLVED (by 4 for 1 against with 0 abstentions) that –

1) The committee support recommendations and next steps set out, and;
2) The committee thank those involved in this review

The reason for this decision was:
To consider the review team’s recommendations.

5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 YEAR END 
UPDATE 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer presented an update on the 
Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2014/15.  Members had completed all 
three pieces of work that they had identified as a high priority for this year.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.26 pm)

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

11 JUNE 2015

O&S. 5
Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

18 JUNE 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Fitzgerald (Chair), Scott, Turner, Charman, Lee, Batsford, 
Howard, Pragnell, Sinden and Webb

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Westley, Edwards, Beaver 
and Roberts

6. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer invited nominations for the 
appointment of Chair for the duration of the meeting. Councillor Webb proposed that 
Councillor Fitzgerald should take the Chair, which was seconded by Councillor Scott.

RESOLVED that Councillor Fitzgerald be appointed as Chair for the 
duration of the meeting

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute Interest
Pragnell 3 Personal – East Sussex 

County Council 
representative on the 
Safer Hastings 
Partnership

Personal – Chair of the 
Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee

Webb 3 Personal – Vice Chair of 
the Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee

8. UPDATE ON 2014/15 WORK PROGRAMME AND OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services officer presented an update report on 
the 2014/15 Overview and Scrutiny work programme, highlighting that Members had 
completed all three of the areas of work they had identified as high priorities at the 
2014 annual meeting.

The Chairs and Vice Chairs had met to consider their recommendations on priorities 
for the 2015/16 Overview and Scrutiny work programme, they were mindful of areas of 
work Overview and Scrutiny members had suggested over the past year.  

Public Document Pack

Page 7



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

18 JUNE 2015

CAB. 2

The committee’s views were sought on all the future work programme ideas.  
Members remained as one joint committee to consider the topics put forward for 
consideration. Senior officers aided the committee in their discussion on the 
suggested areas of work.  

The Chairs and Vice Chairs had identified three areas of work around improving 
health outcomes for the people of the town, the council’s organisational transformation 
and the role of Overview and Scrutiny.  

As part of the work on organisational transformation, the Chairs and Vice Chairs 
recommended a review of digital inclusion.  Members noted that this review would 
complement work already being undertaken by council officers.  The review would 
seek to explore how the digital by design project could support the council’s customer 
first approach.  Members would also seek to promote digital inclusion, particularly 
amongst potentially vulnerable groups, as an increasing number of council services 
were made available online.

The Chairs and Vice Chairs also proposed a review of community safety.  The review 
would examine the role of the council and its partner agencies in ensuring community 
safety. It would also be necessary for members to consider the impact of reductions to 
the budgets of key agencies on this activity.  The committee suggested that members 
of the review team should also look at earlier initiatives to address community safety 
issues, such as the reduce the strength campaign.

Members noted that it would be necessary to refine their areas of interest in respect of 
improving healthcare outcomes for the people of the town, as this was a potentially 
broad and complex subject.  The Chairs and Vice Chairs recommended that members 
receive an update on local healthcare provision for a professional in this field, before 
deciding how they would like to progress this area of work.

The Chairs and Vice Chairs recommended that a task and finish group be formed to 
carry out the review of the Overview and Scrutiny function.  The findings of the task 
and finish group would then be reported to Scrutiny Steering Group, before being 
considered at the relevant council committees as necessary.

Members noted the outstanding scrutiny commitments from previous work 
programmes, a programme of activities for each quarter had been produced showing 
how these commitments could be met alongside the 2015/16 work programme ideas.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the annual meeting, having considered 
the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Chairs and Vice 
Chairs, agree the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2015/16 
municipal year

The reason for this decision was:
It is the responsibility of Members serving on the two Overview and Scrutiny 
committees, Resources and Services, to set their own work programme for each 
municipal year at the Annual Joint meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny committees, 
whilst taking into account the advice of officers present.   

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

18 JUNE 2015

CAB. 3

9. UPDATE FROM THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES AND 
GOVERNANCE AND THE DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONAL SERVICES 

Following a request from Overview and Scrutiny Members, the Director of Corporate 
Services and Governance and the Director of Operational Services gave a 
presentation on the outlook for the council over the coming year.  The council 
remained a politically driven authority, the Directors gave an overview of the structures 
that had been put in place to ensure the policies and objectives set by the political 
leadership of the council could be delivered effectively.  They commented that, given 
the financial pressure facing the council, there was a need to prioritise certain 
activities.  

The presentation set out the structure of each of the council’s directorates, following 
the recent review of the senior management structure. As a result of the reduced size 
of the council’s management team, there had also been a loss of experience and 
expertise within the organisation, it was therefore necessary to review and reorganise 
the council’s working practices to create additional capacity to pursue the council’s 
ambitious plans for the future of the town. Discussion took place regarding the use of 
technology to achieve the changes to the council’s working practices.

The Director of Operational Services set out the regeneration priorities for the town 
over the coming years, these included the regeneration of the White Rock area, 
improvements to Hastings Castle and a series of cultural events to mark the 950th 
anniversary of the Battle of Hastings in 2016. He commented that the town had 
changed significantly over recent years and that a number of ongoing regeneration 
projects would require a longer term commitment from the council, its partners and the 
local community.  Members noted that it was necessary for the council to bid for 
external funding to support its regeneration activities and were keen to maintain 
capacity within the organisation to support this.

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance advised that the council’s 
Accommodation and Transformation Manager would give a presentation on progress 
with the transformation programme at quarter one Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for Services.

The committee thanked the Director of Corporate Services and Governance and the 
Director of Operational Services for their presentation.

10. INVITATION TO LEAD MEMBERS FOR 2014/15 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer asked for the committee’s 
approval to invite Lead Members to the quarterly Overview and Scrutiny performance 
monitoring committees for the 2015/16 municipal year.

RESOLVED that Lead members be formally invited to attend their 
respective Overview and Scrutiny Committees for the 2015/16 municipal 
year

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

18 JUNE 2015

CAB. 4

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.55 pm)

Page 10



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Services)

Date of Meeting: 3 September 2015

Report Title: Performance and Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 2015/16

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Director of Corporate Services and Governance

Purpose of Report

To advise Members of the performance against the 2015/16 targets and performance 
indicators in  the corporate plan for quarter 1 (1st April to 30th June), to update 
members on other key areas of activity during  quarter one relevant to this committee 
and to provide a summary of financial information.     

Recommendation(s)

1.  That the Committee's comments on quarter 1 performance  be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back.
2.  That Members reflect and feedback on the new ways of reporting performance 
information being tested and set out in this report. 
3. That staff in the Operational Services Directorate be thanked for their hard work and 
achievements in this quarter.      

Reasons for Recommendations

To assist the Council enhance performance management arrangements in the context 
of broader organisational transformation .

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The Council meeting on 25th February 2015 agreed the corporate plan for the 
period 2015/16 to 2017/18 – these documents set out the Council’s strategic 
direction and outlines associated work areas for 2015/16.

2. Transforming the council is a key focus within the corporate plan and part of this 
work is concerned with ensuring our performance management arrangements 
reflect the changing nature of the council.

3. Over the first half of the year, in line with corporate plan commitments and the 
support of both scrutiny committees, the council will be testing new ways of 
presenting and reviewing progress against our corporate plan targets as well as 
other key areas of associated work.

4. This rep
[...]
ning year on introducing new provisions like 

Public Space Protection Orders to further regulate such activity.  

The impact of the implementation of the restructure of Sussex 

Police with likely reductions in frontline policing will be monitored 

particularly in relation to recorded crime and antisocial 

behaviour.

a) Enforcement Notices served, fixed 

penalty notices issued and 

prosecutions taken in accordance 

with the Council’s enforcement 

policies;

b) Low proportion of successful 

appeals against enforcement action 

measured (less than 10%);

c) Good broadly compliant ratio 

maintained for food premises across 

the borough (no lower than 92%);

d) Good food safety rating scores 

profile maintained across the 

borough (the number of premises 

with an improving score will not be 

less than the number with a 

worsening score);

e) Effective out of hours emergency 

environmental health service 

maintained;

f)  Effective multi-agency partnership 

working on community safety 

enforcement issues led by the Safer 

Hastings Partnership and facilitated 

through the Hastings Community 

Safety Hub.

Mike Hepworth

P
age 18



Work through the Council’s shared 

waste contract arrangements to reduce 

the number of missed waste and 

recycling collections, recycle 

household waste and keep our streets 

clean.

11 a) Average annual missed waste and 

recycling collections rate reduced 

from 2014/15 levels. 

b) No less than 30% of household 

waste recycled.

c) No more than 5% fail rate for 

average adapted street and 

environmental cleanliness score (NI 

195).

Mike Hepworth (a) See under 1.5 below.  The average missed bin rate for the 

period 30.03.15 to 21.06.15 is 113, which is better than last 

year's average of 132. 

(b) Recycled rate for April only is 30% (on target) due in part to 

an increase in garden waste,  figures for May and June not 

available yet. Best estimates suggest a recycling rate of 30 - 

31% for this period.

[...]
nk


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 and the minutes of the Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees held on 18 June 2015 (attached)
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/06/2015 Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Services
	Minutes


	6 Quarter One Performance and Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix A
	External Funding Pipeline August 2015

	7 Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

3 SEPTEMBER 2015

O&S S. 1

Present: Councillors Westley (Chair), Fitzgerald, Scott, Turner, Charman, 
Edwards, Chowney, Forward and Pragnell (as the duly appointed substitute 
for Councillor Clarke)

Lead Members in attendance: Councillors Chowney and Forward

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Clarke

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members declared an interest in the following items:

Councillor Minute Number Interest
Scott 16 – Update on the Local 

Health Landscape
Personal – member of 
the Fire Authority

12. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 2015 AND THE MINUTES 
OF THE ANNUAL JOINT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES HELD ON 18 JUNE 2015 (ATTACHED) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 and the 
Annual Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees held on 18 June 2015 be 
approved as a true record.

13. MEETING WITH KIER SERVICES TO DISCUSS WASTE MANAGEMENT 
AND STREETSCENE 

The Chair informed the committee that Denzil Baldwin, Kier Contract Director, had 
been unable to attend the meeting in person to answer questions regarding waste 
management and streetscene.   The Chair would collate any further questions to Kier 
and forward them for consideration at the Joint Waste Committee.   

Members expressed their disappointment that Denzil Baldwin had been unable to 
attend the meeting. The committee thanked Madeleine Gorman, Partnership Manager, 
for her attendance.

14. QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

This item was moved up the agenda, with the agreement of the Chair.

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer presented a report to advise 
members of the performance against the 2015/16 targets and performance indicators 
in the corporate plan during quarter 1.  The report also provided a summary of 
financial information. As agreed at the Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in June, the format of the item had been reviewed as the council 
trialled new methods of reporting performance monitoring information.  The Senior 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

3 SEPTEMBER 2015

O&S S. 2

Corporate and Democratic Services Officer sought feedback from members on the 
new format of the performance monitoring report.

The Director of Operational Services gave an overview of performance in quarter 1, as 
well as other significant areas of work that had been undertaken in addition to the 
targets set out in the corporate plan. 

Particular consideration was given to the target to protect public safety and quality of 
life, and how the changing demographic of the town may impact on community safety 
issues in the future.  The council’s targets in respect of community safety were linked 
to targets set by the Police.  The Director of Operational Services explained that the 
council worked closely with the Police and a variety of other agencies to address 
public safety issues.  The council had recently invested in upgrading its CCTV 
monitoring equipment, which had proved effective in tackling anti-social behaviour and 
provide reassurance for residents and visitors.  The council continued to attend the 
Hastings Community Safety Hub, which supported joined up working between key 
agencies. However, it will be necessary for the council to monitor the implementation 
of the restructure of Sussex Police over the coming months, and the implications of 
any reductions in frontline policing on recorded crime and anti-social behaviour.  
Efforts would also be made to strengthen the deterrents in drug related crime in public 
places.  At their annual meeting in June, Overview and Scrutiny members had agreed 
to undertake a review of community safety which would consider both the current 
performance and how the council can effectively contribute to multi-agency working in 
the future.   

Discussion took place regarding the planned refurbishment of Bottle Alley.  A condition 
survey of the structure had been undertaken which would help to inform the repairs 
schedule when tendering for the works.  The Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Communities and Culture acknowledged that this was a significant project and the 
council would seek to maximise the impact of investment in the area.  Bottle Alley 
recently hosted an extremely successful launch party for the Coastal Currents Arts 
Festival.  This type of event highlighted the possible alternative uses for the site and 
the potential for increased community involvement once the restoration had been 
completed.  Members noted that the works to Bottle Alley were supported by a range 
of other regeneration initiatives in the area, including the restoration of the pier and the 
refurbishment of the White Rock Baths.

Members were updated on plans to develop a new interpretive centre at Hastings 
Country Park.  Two tenders for the building work had been received, both of which 
significantly exceeded the budget for the project.  The Lead Member for Environment, 
Leisure and Amenities highlighted that this was an ambitious and complex project. 
The project board had already begun to consider options to bring the cost of the new 
visitor centre in line with the budget.  

The committee were advised that performance in the planning service had been 
affected by staff vacancies and sickness, and as a result the targets for determining 
major and minor residential and commercial planning applications in quarter one had 
not been met.  The Director of Operational Services noted that demand for planners in 
both the public and private sector was particularly high, and this had created 
difficulties recruiting to the vacant posts. A number of measures had been put in place 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

3 SEPTEMBER 2015

O&S S. 3

to recover performance over the coming year; this included placing major applications 
with an external specialist to respond to increased demand for the service. The council 
had also recruited a former lecturer at Brighton University to assist with reviewing the 
improvements.

Members noted that homelessness acceptances had increased when compared to 
quarter one in 2014/15.  The situation in Hastings reflected national trends, which is 
also showed an increase in homelessness applications in a number of other 
authorities. The increase may be attributed in part to recent changes to case law 
which introduced a higher bench mark to classify an applicant as vulnerable, coupled 
with changes to the local housing market.  The Director of Operational Services noted 
that if homelessness acceptances continued to increase then this may create 
additional resource implications for the council.    

The committee received an update on progress to introduce a social lettings agency 
for the town, building on the success of the earlier Letstart scheme.  Five units of 
accommodation had been leased in quarter one, the target was to lease a minimum of 
sixty units of accommodation by March 2016. The Lead Member for Housing, 
Communications and Equalities commented that the council had set a high standard 
for the privately rented accommodation it would lease as part of the scheme; this 
meant that not all of the accommodation put forward had been accepted.  Overview 
and Scrutiny would continue to monitor progress with the new scheme over the 
coming months.

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that:
1) the committee’s comments on quarter 1 performance be addressed by the 

relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back;
2) Members reflect and feedback on the new ways of reporting performance 

information being tested and set out in this report at the next Scrutiny 
Steering Group, and;

3) staff in the Operational Services Directorate be thanked for their hard 
work and achievements in this quarter. 

The reason for this decision was:
To assist the council enhance performance management arrangements in the 
context of broader organisational transformation. 

15. UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
2015/16 

This item was moved up the agenda, with the agreement of the Chair.

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer presented an update on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. The initial meeting of the Task and Finish 
Group to review scrutiny functions, processes and potential streamlining had taken 
place in July.  The remaining three areas of work that members had identified as a 
high priority at the Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
were due to begin autumn 2015.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

3 SEPTEMBER 2015

O&S S. 4

16. UPDATE ON THE LOCAL HEALTH LANDSCAPE 

Overview and Scrutiny Members have a long-standing interest in local healthcare 
provision, and at the annual meeting in June members agreed to undertake a piece of 
work on this subject.  However, before this work could be progressed, it was 
necessary for members to receive an update on the current local health landscape.

Members welcomed Dr Elias, Local GP and CCG Chair, Dr Susan Rae, Governing 
Body member and Richard Watson, Healthy Hastings and Rother Programme 
Manager, to the meeting.  

The committee was given an overview of the local NHS provision, including the role of 
the local Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).  The CCG plans, co-ordinates and 
commissions most local NHS services, to meet health needs, on behalf of the people 
in Hastings and Rother.  The CCG is also responsible for monitoring and evaluating 
the services delivered by providers to ensure that they are safe, high quality and meet 
patient’s needs.

The CCG has commissioned a number of projects to address the priorities identified in 
this area, including maternity, paediatric and mental health services.  Hastings and 
Rother CCG has also joined the East Sussex Better Together programme, a 
commissioning partnership between the 3 local CCGs and East Sussex County 
Council (ESCC), which aimed to integrate and improve local health and social care.  

The presentation noted that challenges remained in the local area, including improving 
provider performance, particularly following the recent CQC inspection of East Sussex 
Healthcare NHS Trust.  It was also necessary to address the shortage of GP’s in the 
local area.  

The committee were updated on efforts to reduce health inequalities, which affected 
both wellbeing and health outcomes.  Health inequalities are caused by social, 
economic, lifestyle and accessibility factors. The CCG has identified a number of 
priority areas which addressed health inequalities in Hastings and Rother.

Discussion took place regarding the lifestyle factors which impacted on health 
inequalities, including efforts to tackle drug and alcohol abuse and promote positive 
lifestyle choices.  Members noted that it was especially important to encourage 
children and young people to take up a healthy lifestyle, particularly given national and 
local trends showing an increase in obesity.

Consideration was given to the shortage of local GP’s.  It was noted that the 
proportion of GP’s to patients varied significantly between practices, however, the 
number of GPs in Hastings remained below the national average. The CCG were 
considering a number of options to address the shortage, including support for GP 
federations, and developing the role of other healthcare professionals, including 
primary care nurses, through improved training opportunities.

The committee discussed how local health services responded to acute medical 
conditions, including strokes.  Members were advised that the centralised stroke unit 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES

3 SEPTEMBER 2015

O&S S. 5

at the Eastbourne District General site continued to meet its targets and performance 
in this area was monitored closely.      

Members thanked Dr Elias, Dr Rae and Richard Watson for their presentation.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.25 pm)


